

Applications Received

11/14/2023 8:17

Matter Accepted Date Range: 11/4/2023 to 11/13/2023

Location: All

Matter Type: Commencement

Act(s): All

**Applicant(s):** ER-12809 Flirty Bird Nashville Hot Chicken Inc.

**Application No:** EA-00236-APP-00001      **Application Date:** 11/6/2023

**Process File:** EA-00236      Edmonton      Patricia Lafave

**Matter No:** 001      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/6/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** ESC-95(2b)      Order Under Division 3      **Act:** Employment Standards Code

Appeal of an Order of Officers brought by Flirty Bird Nashville Hot Chicken Inc. affecting Jeremy Christopher Cox pursuant section 95(2b) of the Employment Standards Code.

**Parties:**

Affected Party IP-06486 The Director of Employment Standards

Applicant ER-12809 Flirty Bird Nashville Hot Chicken Inc.

Jeff Cheverie      Spokesperson

Respondent Jeremy C. Cox

No Representative      Spokesperson

Applications Received

11/14/2023 8:17

**Matter Accepted Date Range:** 11/4/2023 to 11/13/2023  
**Location:** All  
**Matter Type:** Commencement  
**Act(s):** All

**Applicant(s):** CT-00385 The Alberta Union of Provincial Employees

**Application No:** GE-09053-APP-00001      **Application Date:** 11/6/2023

**Process File:** GE-09053      Edmonton      Lynn Wozny

**Matter No:** 001      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/6/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-60(3)      Duty to Bargain in Good Faith      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Complaint under s. 60(3) alleging that the Employer has bargained in bad faith by failing to implement any of the provisions of the collective agreement that have been ratified and signed by both parties.

**Matter No:** 002      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/6/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-148(1a2)      Employer Interference      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Allegation that the Employer's refusal to commence collective bargaining interferes with members' rights and the Union's representation of the employees, and undermines the Union's authority.

**Matter No:** 003      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/6/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-149(1a1)      Refusal to Employ - Membership      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Allegation that the Employer issued a disciplinary two-day unpaid suspension to Chelsie Nicolls due to her membership in a trade union.

**Matter No:** 004      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/6/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-149(1a2)      Refusal to Employ - Membership      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Allegation that Employer discriminated against Chelsie Nicolls due to her support for and activity in the Union.

**Matter No:** 005      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/6/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-149(1a8)      Refusal to Employ - Rights      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Allegation that the Employer discriminated against Chelsie Nicolls because she supported the Union and exercised her rights under the Code.

Applications Received

11/14/2023 8:17

**Matter Accepted Date Range:** 11/4/2023 to 11/13/2023

**Location:** All

**Matter Type:** Commencement

**Act(s):** All

**Matter No:** 006      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/6/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-149(1c)      Illegal Employer Intimidation      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Allegation that the Employer seeks by threats and intimidation or otherwise to compel employees to refrain from becoming members of the Union, contrary to section 149(1)(c) of the Code.

**Bargaining Relationship:** BR-18889      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-12706 Points West Living Drayton Valley Ltd.

**Union No:** CT-00385 The Alberta Union of Provincial Employees

**Parties:**

Applicant CT-00385 The Alberta Union of Provincial Employees

William Rigutto      Lawyer

Respondent ER-12706 Points West Living Drayton Valley Ltd.

Lydia Carter      Employer Contact

Applications Received

11/14/2023 8:17

**Matter Accepted Date Range:** 11/4/2023 to 11/13/2023

**Location:** All

**Matter Type:** Commencement

**Act(s):** All

**Applicant(s):** CL-00379 United Food and Commercial Workers Canada Union, Local No. 401

**Application No:** GE-09054-APP-00001      **Application Date:** 11/6/2023

**Process File:** GE-09054      Edmonton      Cynthia Agwo

**Matter No:** 001      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/6/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-147(1)      Pre-Certification Freeze      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Allegation that the Employer violated s. 147(1)(b) by altering terms and conditions of employment of employees during a statutorily mandated freeze period.

**Matter No:** 002      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/6/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-148(1a2)      Employer Interference      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Allegation that the Employer violated s. 148(1)(a)(ii) by interfering with the representation of employees by a Union.

**Matter No:** 003      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/6/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-149(1a1)      Refusal to Employ - Membership      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Allegation that actions by or on behalf of Maple Leaf Foods Inc. breach section 149(1)(a)(i) of the code.

**Matter No:** 004      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/6/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-149(1a8)      Refusal to Employ - Rights      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Allegation that actions by or on behalf of Maple Leaf Foods Inc. breach section 149(1)(a)(viii) of the code.

**Matter No:** 005      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/6/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-149(1c)      Illegal Employer Intimidation      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Allegation that the Employer seeks by threats and intimidation or otherwise to compel employees to refrain from becoming members of the Union, contrary to section 149(1)(c) of the Code.



Applications Received

11/14/2023 8:17

**Matter Accepted Date Range:** 11/4/2023 to 11/13/2023

**Location:** All

**Matter Type:** Commencement

**Act(s):** All

**Applicant(s):** ER-11435 Alberta Health Services  
ER-12774 Alberta Precision Laboratories Ltd.

**Application No:** GE-09052-APP-00001      **Application Date:** 11/7/2023

**Process File:** GE-09052      Edmonton      Dan Galdamez

**Matter No:** 001      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/7/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-12(4ch)      Reconsideration - Change      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Request to amend Certificate No. 44-2019 to read “all Drivers employed by APL geographically located in Calgary and Southern Alberta”

**Matter No:** 002      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/7/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-12(4ch)      Reconsideration - Change      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Request to consolidate Certificate Nos. 45-2019 and 59-2019 to a singular bargaining unit with the following description “all employees employed by APL, except drivers geographically located in Calgary and Southern Alberta”

**Matter No:** 003      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/7/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-46      Sale/Lease/Transfer      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Request for the Board to declare Alberta Precision Laboratories the successor employer to DynaLIFE with respect to employees covered under Certificate Nos. 142-2008, 45-2019, 59-2019 and 44-2019.

**Matter No:** 004      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/7/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-46      Sale/Lease/Transfer      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Request for the Board to declare Alberta Health Services the successor employer to DynaLIFE with respect to 30 DynaLIFE employees employed in positions as Materials Management and Maintenance currently under the DynaLife/HSAA collective agreement.

**Bargaining Relationship:** BR-15803      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-11449 DynaLIFE DX DynaLIFE DX North Inc.

**Union No:** CL-00367 Health Sciences Association of Alberta

Applications Received

11/14/2023 8:17

**Matter Accepted Date Range:** 11/4/2023 to 11/13/2023

**Location:** All

**Matter Type:** Commencement

**Act(s):** All

**Bargaining Relationship:** BR-17870      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-11435 Alberta Health Services

**Union No:** CT-00385 The Alberta Union of Provincial Employees

**Bargaining Relationship:** BR-17871      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-11435 Alberta Health Services

**Union No:** CL-00367 Health Sciences Association of Alberta

**Bargaining Relationship:** BR-18221      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-12225 Alberta Public Laboratories Ltd.

**Union No:** CL-01159 Canadian Union of Public Employees, Local 8

**Bargaining Relationship:** BR-18284      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-12225 Alberta Public Laboratories Ltd.

**Union No:** CL-00367 Health Sciences Association of Alberta

**Bargaining Relationship:** BR-18370      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-12225 Alberta Public Laboratories Ltd.

**Union No:** CL-00367 Health Sciences Association of Alberta

**Parties:**

Applicant ER-11435 Alberta Health Services

Erin Ludwig      Employer Contact

Applicant ER-12774 Alberta Precision Laboratories Ltd.

Erin Ludwig      Employer Contact

Respondent ER-12225 Alberta Public Laboratories Ltd.

Erin Ludwig      Employer Contact

Respondent CL-01159 Canadian Union of Public Employees, Local 8

R. Turner Purcell      Union Contact

Dustin Withers      Union Contact

**Applications Received**

11/14/2023 8:17

**Matter Accepted Date Range:** 11/4/2023 to 11/13/2023

**Location:** All

**Matter Type:** Commencement

**Act(s):** All

---

Respondent ER-11449 DynaLIFE DX DynaLIFE DX North Inc.

Tammy Hofer Union Contact

Respondent CL-00367 Health Sciences Association of Alberta

Victor Banfield Union Contact

Dan Scott, K.C. Lawyer

Respondent CT-00385 The Alberta Union of Provincial Employees

Jim Petrie Union Contact



Applications Received

11/14/2023 8:17

**Matter Accepted Date Range:** 11/4/2023 to 11/13/2023

**Location:** All

**Matter Type:** Commencement

**Act(s):** All

**Applicant(s):** Jacob Kendell  
CL-00379 United Food and Commercial Workers Canada Union, Local No. 401

**Application No:** GE-09055-APP-00001      **Application Date:** 11/7/2023

**Process File:** GE-09055      Edmonton      Lynn Wozny

**Matter No:** 001      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/7/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-148(1a2) Employer Interference      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Allegation that the Employer violated s. 148(1)(a)(ii) by interfering with the representation of employees by a Union.

**Matter No:** 002      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/7/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-149(1a1) Refusal to Employ - Membership      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Allegation that actions by or on behalf of Avenue Living Communities Ltd. breach section 149(1)(a)(i) of the code.

**Matter No:** 003      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/7/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-149(1a2) Refusal to Employ - Membership      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Allegation that the Employer has discriminated against employees because of their indication of their selection of the Union to be their bargaining agent.

**Matter No:** 004      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/7/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-149(1a8) Refusal to Employ - Rights      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Allegation that actions by or on behalf of Avenue Living Communities Ltd. breach section 149(1)(a)(viii) of the code.

**Matter No:** 005      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/7/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-149(1c) Illegal Employer Intimidation      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Allegation that the Employer seeks by threats and intimidation or otherwise to compel employees to refrain from becoming members of the Union, contrary to section 149(1)(c) of the Code.

Applications Received

11/14/2023 8:17

**Matter Accepted Date Range:** 11/4/2023 to 11/13/2023

**Location:** All

**Matter Type:** Commencement

**Act(s):** All

**Bargaining Relationship:** BR-18914      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-12641 Avenue Living Communities Ltd.

**Union No:** CL-00379 United Food and Commercial Workers Canada Union,  
Local No. 401

**Parties:**

Applicant Jacob Kendell

Julie Buoy	Lawyer
Kelly Nychka	Lawyer
Jason Parrell	Spokesperson

Applicant CL-00379 United Food and Commercial Workers Canada Union, Local No. 401

Julie Buoy	Lawyer
Kelly Nychka	Lawyer
Jason Parrell	Union Contact

Respondent ER-12641 Avenue Living Communities Ltd.

Bernard Streeper	Employer Contact
------------------	------------------

Applications Received

11/14/2023 8:17

Matter Accepted Date Range: 11/4/2023 to 11/13/2023

Location: All

Matter Type: Commencement

Act(s): All

Applicant(s): Applicant

Application No: RC-00031-APP-00001 Application Date: 11/7/2023

Process File: RC-00031 Calgary Vicki Lalonde

Matter No: 001 Matter Accepted Date: 11/7/2023 Matter Type: Commencement

Section: LRC-12(4a) Reconsideration - Appeal Act: Labour Relations Code

Application from the Complainant requesting the Board reconsider its August 29, 2023 decision (Nekolaichuk, GE-08788).

Bargaining Relationship: BR-16921 Act: Labour Relations Code

Employer No: ER-11435 Alberta Health Services

Union No: CT-00384 United Nurses of Alberta

Parties:

Applicant

Respondent CT-00384 United Nurses of Alberta

Jeannine Arbour Union Contact

Ken Ewanchuk Union Contact

Marilyn Vavasour Union Contact

Applications Received

11/14/2023 8:17

**Matter Accepted Date Range:** 11/4/2023 to 11/13/2023

**Location:** All

**Matter Type:** Commencement

**Act(s):** All

**Applicant(s):** CL-00386 International Brotherhood of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders, Blacksmiths, Forgers and Helpers, Local Lodge No. 146

**Application No:** CR-06088-APP-00001      **Application Date:** 11/8/2023

**Process File:** CR-06088      Calgary      Blessing Bazuaye

**Matter No:** 001      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/8/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-32      Certification      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Application for certification for a unit of " All Maintenance Boilermakers". Estimated unit of 15 employees.

**Bargaining Relationship:** BR-19078      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-12066 LML Industrial Contractors Ltd.

**Union No:** CL-00386 International Brotherhood of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders, Blacksmiths, Forgers and Helpers, Local Lodge No. 146

**Parties:**

Applicant CL-00386 International Brotherhood of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders, Blacksmiths, Forgers and Helpers, Local Lodge No. 146

Leanne M. Chahley      Lawyer

Casey Worden      Union Contact

Respondent ER-12066 LML Industrial Contractors Ltd.

David Keep      Employer Contact

Applications Received

11/14/2023 8:17

**Matter Accepted Date Range:** 11/4/2023 to 11/13/2023

**Location:** All

**Matter Type:** Commencement

**Act(s):** All

**Applicant(s):** CL-00322 United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America, Local Union No. 2103  
 CL-00339 International Association of Heat and Frost Insulators and Allied Workers, Local 110  
 CL-00341 International Association of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental and Reinforcing Iron Workers, Local Union No. 725  
 CL-00368 International Union of Operating Engineers, Local Union No. 955  
 CL-00369 Sheet Metal Workers' International Association Local Union No. 8  
 CL-00371 United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipe Fitting Industry of the United States and Canada, Local Union No. 488  
 CL-00386 International Brotherhood of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders, Blacksmiths, Forgers and Helpers, Local Lodge No. 146  
 CL-00397 Construction and General Workers' Union, Local No. 92  
 CL-01021 Local Union 424, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers  
 CL-01043 United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America, Local Union No. 1325  
 CL-01045 Millwrights Machinery Erectors and Maintenance Union, Local 1460 of the United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America  
 CL-01083 International Association of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental and Reinforcing Iron Workers, Local Union No. 720  
 CL-01794 International Union of Painters and Allied Trades, Local No. 177  
 CL-01829 Operative Plasterers' and Cement Masons' International Association of the United States and Canada, Local Union No. 222

**Application No:** GE-09057-APP-00001      **Application Date:** 11/8/2023

**Process File:** GE-09057      Edmonton      Lynn Wozny

**Matter No:** 001      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/8/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-12(4ch)      Reconsideration - Change      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Request that the existing certificates be reconsidered and re-issued naming CAM Field Solutions Corporation as the Employer.

**Matter No:** 002      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/8/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-46      Sale/Lease/Transfer      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Request for the Board to declare CAM Field Solutions Canada Corporation the successor employer to Worley Industrial Services ULC with respect to employees covered under Certificate Nos. 1880-2021, 1893-2021, 1884-2021, 1885-2021, 1882-2021, 1883-2021, 1875-2021, 1878-2021, 1879-2021, 1881-2021, 1889-2021, 1876-2021, 1877-2021, 1887-2021, 1890-2021, 1891-2021, 1892-2021, 1886-2021, and 1894-2021.

Applications Received

11/14/2023 8:17

**Matter Accepted Date Range:** 11/4/2023 to 11/13/2023

**Location:** All

**Matter Type:** Commencement

**Act(s):** All

- Bargaining Relationship:** BR-13812      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-10814 Worley Industrial Services ULC

**Union No:** CL-00339 International Association of Heat and Frost Insulators and Allied Workers, Local 110
  
- Bargaining Relationship:** BR-13813      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-10814 Worley Industrial Services ULC

**Union No:** CL-01829 Operative Plasterers' and Cement Masons' International Association of the United States and Canada, Local Union No. 222
  
- Bargaining Relationship:** BR-13814      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-10814 Worley Industrial Services ULC

**Union No:** CL-00369 Sheet Metal Workers' International Association Local Union No. 8
  
- Bargaining Relationship:** BR-13815      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-10814 Worley Industrial Services ULC

**Union No:** CL-00368 International Union of Operating Engineers, Local Union No. 955
  
- Bargaining Relationship:** BR-13816      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-10814 Worley Industrial Services ULC

**Union No:** CL-01794 International Union of Painters and Allied Trades, Local No. 177
  
- Bargaining Relationship:** BR-13817      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-10814 Worley Industrial Services ULC

**Union No:** CL-00397 Construction and General Workers' Union, Local No. 92
  
- Bargaining Relationship:** BR-13819      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-10814 Worley Industrial Services ULC

**Union No:** CL-01021 Local Union 424, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers

Applications Received

11/14/2023 8:17

**Matter Accepted Date Range:** 11/4/2023 to 11/13/2023

**Location:** All

**Matter Type:** Commencement

**Act(s):** All

- Bargaining Relationship:** BR-13820      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-10814 Worley Industrial Services ULC

**Union No:** CL-00341 International Association of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental and Reinforcing Iron Workers, Local Union No. 725
  
- Bargaining Relationship:** BR-13821      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-10814 Worley Industrial Services ULC

**Union No:** CL-00341 International Association of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental and Reinforcing Iron Workers, Local Union No. 725
  
- Bargaining Relationship:** BR-13822      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-10814 Worley Industrial Services ULC

**Union No:** CL-01083 International Association of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental and Reinforcing Iron Workers, Local Union No. 720
  
- Bargaining Relationship:** BR-13823      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-10814 Worley Industrial Services ULC

**Union No:** CL-01083 International Association of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental and Reinforcing Iron Workers, Local Union No. 720
  
- Bargaining Relationship:** BR-13824      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-10814 Worley Industrial Services ULC

**Union No:** CL-00386 International Brotherhood of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders, Blacksmiths, Forgers and Helpers, Local Lodge No. 146
  
- Bargaining Relationship:** BR-13825      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-10814 Worley Industrial Services ULC

**Union No:** CL-00371 United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipe Fitting Industry of the United States and Canada, Local Union No. 488

Applications Received

11/14/2023 8:17

**Matter Accepted Date Range:** 11/4/2023 to 11/13/2023

**Location:** All

**Matter Type:** Commencement

**Act(s):** All

**Bargaining Relationship:** BR-13829      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-10814 Worley Industrial Services ULC

**Union No:** CL-01045 Millwrights Machinery Erectors and Maintenance Union, Local 1460 of the United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America

**Bargaining Relationship:** BR-13830      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-10814 Worley Industrial Services ULC

**Union No:** CL-01043 United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America, Local Union No. 1325

**Bargaining Relationship:** BR-13831      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-10814 Worley Industrial Services ULC

**Union No:** CL-00322 United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America, Local Union No. 2103

**Bargaining Relationship:** BR-13832      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-10814 Worley Industrial Services ULC

**Union No:** CL-00322 United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America, Local Union No. 2103

**Bargaining Relationship:** BR-17993      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-10814 Worley Industrial Services ULC

**Union No:** CL-00397 Construction and General Workers' Union, Local No. 92

**Bargaining Relationship:** BR-18153      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-10814 Worley Industrial Services ULC

**Union No:** CL-00386 International Brotherhood of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders, Blacksmiths, Forgers and Helpers, Local Lodge No. 146

**Parties:**

Applicant CL-00397 Construction and General Workers' Union, Local No. 92

Robert R. (Bob) Blakely, K.C.

Lawyer



**Applications Received**

11/14/2023 8:17

**Matter Accepted Date Range:** 11/4/2023 to 11/13/2023  
**Location:** All  
**Matter Type:** Commencement  
**Act(s):** All

Applicant CL-01083 International Association of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental and Reinforcing Iron Workers, Local Union No. 720

Robert R. (Bob) Blakely, K.C. Lawyer

Applicant CL-00341 International Association of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental and Reinforcing Iron Workers, Local Union No. 725

Robert R. (Bob) Blakely, K.C. Lawyer

Applicant CL-00339 International Association of Heat and Frost Insulators and Allied Workers, Local 110

Robert R. (Bob) Blakely, K.C. Lawyer

Applicant CL-00386 International Brotherhood of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders, Blacksmiths, Forgers and Helpers, Local Lodge No. 146

Robert R. (Bob) Blakely, K.C. Lawyer

Applicant CL-00368 International Union of Operating Engineers, Local Union No. 955

Robert R. (Bob) Blakely, K.C. Lawyer

Applicant CL-01794 International Union of Painters and Allied Trades, Local No. 177

Robert R. (Bob) Blakely, K.C. Lawyer

Applicant CL-01021 Local Union 424, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers

Robert R. (Bob) Blakely, K.C. Lawyer

Applicant CL-01045 Millwrights Machinery Erectors and Maintenance Union, Local 1460 of the United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America

Robert R. (Bob) Blakely, K.C. Lawyer

Applicant CL-01829 Operative Plasterers' and Cement Masons' International Association of the United States and Canada, Local Union No. 222

Robert R. (Bob) Blakely, K.C. Lawyer

Applicant CL-00369 Sheet Metal Workers' International Association Local Union No. 8

Robert R. (Bob) Blakely, K.C. Lawyer

Applicant CL-00371 United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipe Fitting Industry of the United States and Canada, Local Union No. 488

Robert R. (Bob) Blakely, K.C. Lawyer

Applicant CL-01043 United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America, Local Union No. 1325

Robert R. (Bob) Blakely, K.C. Lawyer

Applicant CL-00322 United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America, Local Union No. 2103

Robert R. (Bob) Blakely, K.C. Lawyer

Respondent ER-12793 CAM Field Solutions Canada Corporation

Damon S. Bailey, K.C. Lawyer

Eric White Employer Contact

**Applications Received**

11/14/2023 8:17

**Matter Accepted Date Range:** 11/4/2023 to 11/13/2023

**Location:** All

**Matter Type:** Commencement

**Act(s):** All

---

**Respondent ER-10814 Worley Industrial Services ULC**

Damon S. Bailey, K.C.

Lawyer

Eric White

Employer Contact

Applications Received

11/14/2023 8:17

Matter Accepted Date Range: 11/4/2023 to 11/13/2023

Location: All

Matter Type: Commencement

Act(s): All

Applicant(s): Bahar Adem

Application No: RV-01344-APP-00001 Application Date: 11/8/2023

Process File: RV-01344 Edmonton Lynn Wozny

Matter No: 001 Matter Accepted Date: 11/8/2023 Matter Type: Commencement

Section: LRC-51(1ee) Employee Revocation Act: Labour Relations Code

Application for revocation of the bargaining rights held by the United Food and Commercial Workers Canada Union, Local No. 401 covered under Voluntary Recognition No. VR1087-2023. Estimated unit of 92 employees.

Bargaining Relationship: BR-19079 Act: Labour Relations Code

Employer No: ER-12011 Civeo Crown Services Employees Limited Partnership

Union No: CL-00379 United Food and Commercial Workers Canada Union, Local No. 401

Parties:

Affected Party ER-12011 Civeo Crown Services Employees Limited Partnership

Augusto Barrios Employer Contact

Sean Coward Employer Contact

Braden Folk Employer Contact

Chris Lane, K.C. Lawyer

Applicant Bahar Adem

No Representative Spokesperson

Respondent CL-00379 United Food and Commercial Workers Canada Union, Local No. 401

Clayton Herriot Union Contact

Kelly Nychka Lawyer

Christopher O'Halloran Union Contact

Applications Received

11/14/2023 8:17

Matter Accepted Date Range: 11/4/2023 to 11/13/2023

Location: All

Matter Type: Commencement

Act(s): All

**Applicant(s):** CL-01207 General Teamsters, Local Union No. 362

**Application No:** CR-06089-APP-00001      **Application Date:** 11/9/2023

**Process File:** CR-06089      Calgary      Blessing Bazuaye

**Matter No:** 001      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/9/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-32      Certification      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Application for certification for a unit of " All employees working as Surveillance (CCTV) Operators at the Elbow River Casino". Estimated unit of 5 employees.

**Bargaining Relationship:** BR-19080      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-12156 Elbow Grease Management Ltd.

**Union No:** CL-01207 General Teamsters, Local Union No. 362

**Parties:**

Applicant CL-01207 General Teamsters, Local Union No. 362

Clayton H. Cook      Lawyer

Stacy Tulp      Union Contact

Respondent ER-12156 Elbow Grease Management Ltd.

Lori Graham      Employer Contact

David Ng      Spokesperson

Applications Received

11/14/2023 8:17

Matter Accepted Date Range: 11/4/2023 to 11/13/2023

Location: All

Matter Type: Commencement

Act(s): All

**Applicant(s):** CL-01207 General Teamsters, Local Union No. 362

**Application No:** CR-06090-APP-00001      **Application Date:** 11/9/2023

**Process File:** CR-06090      Calgary      Blessing Bazuaye

**Matter No:** 001      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/9/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-32      Certification      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Application for certification for a unit of " All employees working as Non-managerial Security supervisors at the Elbow River Casino". Estimated unit of 6 employees.

**Bargaining Relationship:** BR-19081      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-12156 Elbow Grease Management Ltd.

**Union No:** CL-01207 General Teamsters, Local Union No. 362

**Parties:**

Applicant CL-01207 General Teamsters, Local Union No. 362

Clayton H. Cook      Lawyer

Stacy Tulp      Union Contact

Respondent ER-12156 Elbow Grease Management Ltd.

Lori Graham      Employer Contact

David Ng      Employer Contact

Applications Received

11/14/2023 8:17

Matter Accepted Date Range: 11/4/2023 to 11/13/2023

Location: All

Matter Type: Commencement

Act(s): All

**Applicant(s):** CL-01207 General Teamsters, Local Union No. 362

**Application No:** CR-06091-APP-00001      **Application Date:** 11/9/2023

**Process File:** CR-06091      Calgary      Blessing Bazuaye

**Matter No:** 001      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/9/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-32      Certification      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Application for certification for a unit of " All employees working as Surveillance (CCTV) Operators and Non-managerial Security supervisors at the Elbow River Casino." Estimated unit of 10 employees.

**Bargaining Relationship:** BR-19082      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-12156 Elbow Grease Management Ltd.

**Union No:** CL-01207 General Teamsters, Local Union No. 362

**Parties:**

Applicant CL-01207 General Teamsters, Local Union No. 362

Clayton H. Cook      Employer Contact

Stacy Tulp      Union Contact

Respondent ER-12156 Elbow Grease Management Ltd.

Lori Graham      Employer Contact

David Ng      Employer Contact

Applications Received

11/14/2023 8:17

Matter Accepted Date Range: 11/4/2023 to 11/13/2023

Location: All

Matter Type: Commencement

Act(s): All

Applicant(s): Juan L. Guerrero

Application No: GE-09056-APP-00001 Application Date: 11/9/2023

Process File: GE-09056 Calgary Vicki Lalonde

Matter No: 001 Matter Accepted Date: 11/9/2023 Matter Type: Commencement

Section: LRC-153(1) Duty of Fair Representation Act: Labour Relations Code

Allegation that the United Food and Commercial Workers Canada Union, Local No. 401 failed to fairly represent Juan Guerrero regarding his termination and grievances against his Employer.

Bargaining Relationship: BR-17949 Act: Labour Relations Code

Employer No: ER-08127 Cargill Limited

Union No: CL-00379 United Food and Commercial Workers Canada Union, Local No. 401

Parties:

Applicant Juan L. Guerrero

Cesar J. Agudelo Lawyer

Jesse Stilwell Employer Contact

Respondent CL-00379 United Food and Commercial Workers Canada Union, Local No. 401

Faduma Ahmed Union Contact

Applications Received

11/14/2023 8:17

**Matter Accepted Date Range:** 11/4/2023 to 11/13/2023  
**Location:** All  
**Matter Type:** Commencement  
**Act(s):** All

**Applicant(s):** Jonathon Rankin

**Application No:** RV-01345-APP-00001      **Application Date:** 11/9/2023

**Process File:** RV-01345      Edmonton      Cynthia Agwo

**Matter No:** 001      **Matter Accepted Date:** 11/9/2023      **Matter Type:** Commencement

**Section:** LRC-51(1ee)      Employee Revocation      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

Application for revocation of the bargaining rights held by the United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipe Fitting Industry of the United States and Canada Local Union No. 496 covered under Certificate No. C1869-2021. Estimated unit of 6 employees.

**Bargaining Relationship:** BR-18539      **Act:** Labour Relations Code

**Employer No:** ER-00271 Excelair Mechanical Services Ltd.

**Union No:** CL-01233 United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipe Fitting Industry of the United States and Canada Local Union No. 496

**Parties:**

Applicant Jonathon Rankin

No Representative      Spokesperson

Respondent ER-00271 Excelair Mechanical Services Ltd.

Scott Forgrave      Employer Contact

Respondent CL-01233 United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipe Fitting Industry of the United States and Canada Local Union No. 496

Eric Jones      Union Contact

Trevor Robertson      Spokesperson